Earnings before income taxes  42,452   296   33,214   8,942
Provision for income taxes  (1,817)   (94) (2)  (7,354) (5)  5,631

Tax Rate  4.3%   31.8%   22.1%   -63.0%

Net earnings attributable to Flowserve Corporation $ 38,400  $ 202  $ 25,860  $ 12,338

Net earnings per share attributable to Flowserve Corporation common shareholders:
Basic $ 0.29  $ -  $ 0.20  $ 0.09
Diluted  0.29   -   0.20   0.09

Basic number of shares used for calculation  130,703   130,703   130,703   130,703
Diluted number of shares used for calculation  131,402   131,402   131,402   131,402

(a) Reported in conformity with U.S. GAAP

Notes:
(1) Represents realignment adjustments incurred as a result of realignment programs
(2) Includes tax impact of items above
(3) Represents reversals of expenses that were adjusted for Non-GAAP measures in previous periods
(4) Represents below-the-line foreign exchange impacts
(5) Includes tax impact of items above

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2021

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data) As Reported (a)  Realignment (1)  Other Items  As Adjusted

Sales $ 866,118  $ -  $ -  $ 866,118
Gross profit  253,492   (2,582)   -   256,074

Gross margin  29.3%   -   -   29.6%

Selling, general and administrative expense  (200,862)   (368)   -   (200,494)
Gain on sale of business  -   -   -   -
Net earnings from affiliates  4,732   -   -   4,732

Operating income  57,362   (2,950)   -   60,312

Operating income as a percentage of sales  6.6%   -   -   7.0%

Interest and other expense, net  (15,986)   -   (2,520) (3)  (13,466)

Earnings before income taxes  41,376   (2,950)   (2,520)   46,846
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes  10,433   624 (2)  16,935 (4)  (7,126)

Tax Rate  -25.2%   21.2%   672.0%   15.2%

Net earnings attributable to Flowserve Corporation $ 49,785  $ (2,326)  $ 14,415  $ 37,696

Net earnings per share attributable to Flowserve Corporation common shareholders:
Basic $ 0.38  $ (0.02)  $ 0.11  $ 0.29
Diluted  0.38   (0.02)   0.11   0.29